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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Cost-effectiveness of Screening for Hepatitis C Virus: A Systematic 
Review of Economic Evaluations 

AUTHORS Coward, Stephanie; Leggett, Laura; Kaplan, Gilaad; Clement, Fiona 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Keith Cooper 
University of Southampton, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well conducted review and is potentially useful. However, in 
my view the critique and description of the review could be more in-
depth in order to be useful. There is little description of the methods 
used for screening in the studies, nor of the structure of the models 
used in the reviewed studies. These should be included in a 
revision. How do these methods for screening differ between 
studies. Have all studies used the same model structure? Likewise 
with model assumptions. The inclusion of study quality is not really 
that informative as it deals with the quality of reporting rather than 
the quality of the studies themselves. The quality of the studies 
relies instead on the validity of the assumptions used in constructing 
the model and the face validity and external validity of the results 
compared to clinical practice. It may also be the case the newer 
studies are of more relevance. OF the studies identified which ones 
provide the best estimate when these issues are considered?  

 

REVIEWER Dr Claudia Geue 
University of Glasgow;  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have written a concise summary of the cost-
effectiveness study they reviewed. My main concern is that the 
review only includes studies until July 2014, so may miss any of the 
newer studies that have considered new treatment options, which 
the authors claim is one of their objectives; i.e. to assess whether 
higher costs for new treatments produce ICERs that are within a 
country's WTP threshold. The authors have also missed a current 
systematic review on cost-effectiveness of screening for HCV , 
published in PLOS One in December 2015.  
 
There is no mention how different currencies from different price 
years were converted to GBP. For the pregnant population, there is 
no mention whether studies included costs and benefits to mothers 
only or also newborns.  
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The authors claim that the higher the prevalence, the more 
treatment is needed, but miss the point that the higher the 
prevalence, the lower your ICER tends to be as more cases are 
identified and benefits (QALYs) over a lifetime might outweigh 
treatment costs and costs for later complications.  
 
it is also not made very clear that prevalence is THE main driver of 
cost-effectiveness results for screening for HCV.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments:  

 

1. This is a well conducted review and is potentially useful. However, in my view the critique and 

description of the review could be more in-depth in order to be useful. There is little description of the 

methods used for screening in the studies, nor of the structure of the models used in the reviewed 

studies. These should be included in a revision. How do these methods for screening differ between 

studies. Have all studies used the same model structure? Likewise with model assumptions. Added in 

the clinical pathway. Appendix C outlines all inputs/assumptions for each model.  

 

In Appendix C, we provide a detailed description of the models reported in each paper. Each model is 

very complicated so to allow this information to be digestable, we try to identify the main components, 

inputs and approach of each model. For example, we include a description of the general clinical 

pathway modelled, the assumptions regarding adherence to treatment (adherence estimates), 

whether the study was only screening, or screen and treat (with the necessary progression through 

disease states), he screening test performed (i.e., ELISA), and disease state estimates used to 

populate the model. We believe we have struck a balance between identifying key characteristics of 

the models and reporting each individual input which would be overwhelming to the readers.  

 

2. The inclusion of study quality is not really that informative as it deals with the quality of reporting 

rather than the quality of the studies themselves. The quality of the studies relies instead on the 

validity of the assumptions used in constructing the model and the face validity and external validity of 

the results compared to clinical practice. It may also be the case the newer studies are of more 

relevance. OF the studies identified which ones provide the best estimate when these issues are 

considered?  

 

Thank you for this excellent point. Due to the heterogeneity of the included studies, we cannot say 

which is the best. All models are fit for purpose and the choice of the best model depends greatly on 

the context in which is model is being used. For example, in the context of considering birth cohort 

screening in Canada, the Wong model is likely best. However, if the context of general population 

screening in the US, the Coffin model may be better. The goal of synthesizing this evidence base is 

not to recommend which model is best but rather to gather all the evidence in one manuscript so that 

readers can then choose the most appropriate model for their context from an exhaustive list.  

 

3. The authors have written a concise summary of the cost-effectiveness study they reviewed. My 

main concern is that the review only includes studies until July 2014, so may miss any of the newer 

studies that have considered new treatment options, which the authors claim is one of their 

objectives; i.e. to assess whether higher costs for new treatments produce ICERs that are within a 

country's WTP threshold. Systematic review has been updated. The authors have also missed a 

current systematic review on cost-effectiveness of screening for HCV, published in PLOS One in 

December 2015.  
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We have now updated our search to May 2016 and hand-searched the systematic review referenced. 

We found an additional 6 studies published and have now included those studies.  

 

4. There is no mention how different currencies from different price years were converted to GBP.  

 

All costs were converted to Great British Pounds(£) using the exchange rate for each initial currency. 

We have added this to the manuscript on Page 4.  

 

5. For the pregnant population, there is no mention whether studies included costs and benefits to 

mothers only or also newborns.  

 

The benefits included varied by study with some included mothers and babes, other just mothers. We 

have now clarified this in the manuscript on Page 6.  

 

6. The authors claim that the higher the prevalence, the more treatment is needed, but miss the point 

that the higher the prevalence, the lower your ICER tends to be as more cases are identified and 

benefits (QALYs) over a lifetime might outweigh treatment costs and costs for later complications. it is 

also not made very clear that prevalence is THE main driver of cost-effectiveness results for 

screening for HCV.  

 

We apologize for not being clear on this point. We have now clarified that a higher prevalence may 

lead to a lower ICER within the discussion on Page 8. We could not make a general statement 

regarding prevalence being the main driver of the results, as there are multiple that play into the cost-

effectiveness results, and different models found different drivers. However, prevalence was an 

important driver in all studies identified. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Claudia Geue 
University of Glasgow  
Health Economics and Health Technology Assessment 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I appreciate that the authors have updated their review and included 
an additional 6 relevant studies. I still have concerns though 
regarding the following points:  
 
1) The authors still don't make any reference to the systematic 
review published in December 2015 and how their study differs from 
this. The review published in PLOS provides an extensive review 
and quality assessment, including a model critique and I find it 
difficult to see how this present review differs.  
 
2) Using exchange rates rather than PPPs does not take account of 
buying power in different countries and might not accurately reflect 
this. My second issue is the usefulness of converting different 
countries' currencies- different countries have different WTP 
thresholds- or non at all (for quite a lot of countries), by converting 
and then applying the UK threshold, I am not sure anything can be 
said about being cost-effective or not.  
 
3) The authors state their aim was not to provide a quality 
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assessment of the models used and that is the reason why they are 
using the CHEERS checklist, yet they still rank studies by different 
levels of quality. How did you decide that all model are fit for 
purpose, as you state in your response if you have not assessed 
model quality?  
 
4) Their is still no sufficient discussion on how including benefits to 
newborns might affect cost-effectiveness results.  
 
5) The discussion is too general. I would like to see a more concise 
discussion on main drivers for CE results- just saying there are 
multiple will not help decision makers choosing an appropriate 
model, like the authors claim. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1) The authors still don't make any reference to the systematic review published in December 2015 

and how their study differs from this. The review published in PLOS provides an extensive review and 

quality assessment, including a model critique and I find it difficult to see how this present review 

differs.  

 

We have added a reference to the previously published systematic review and added a paragraph to 

the discussion. Our systematic review builds and expands upon the previous review. First, our work is 

specific to HCV (as opposed to HBV and HCV). We have also stratified by population to allow for 

ease of use for policy makers who may be considering screening specific populations. In addition, 

with a search completed in May 2016, we identified several studies that were not included in the 

previous review. Given the current policy context where HCV screening is actively being considered, 

having the most current evidence available is important and novel.  

 

2) Using exchange rates rather than PPPs does not take account of buying power in different 

countries and might not accurately reflect this. My second issue is the usefulness of converting 

different countries' currencies- different countries have different WTP thresholds- or non at all (for 

quite a lot of countries), by converting and then applying the UK threshold, I am not sure anything can 

be said about being cost-effective or not.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We acknowledge that currency conversion in economic evaluations is 

controversial. There are arguments both for and against the use of PPP and straight currency 

conversion. Namely, PPP is unnecessarily complicated, still not healthcare specific, and results in 

very marginal differences compared to straight currency conversion. Given this, we opt to continue 

with applying straight currency conversion.  

 

The WTP is also the subject of controversy within the field. As the reviewer points out, many countries 

do not have explicitly stated thresholds while other countries have implied thresholds of approximately 

$50,000 per QALY. We do feel it is useful to present all the ICERs in the same currency to create 

some level of comparability across the studies. Within each decision making context, the decision-

maker will still need make their own decision about value for money applying their own threshold. The 

summary graph allows the readers to understand the range of values produced for different screening 

programs in various contexts.  

 

3) The authors state their aim was not to provide a quality assessment of the models used and that is 

the reason why they are using the CHEERS checklist, yet they still rank studies by different levels of 

quality. How did you decide that all model are fit for purpose, as you state in your response if you 

have not assessed model quality?  
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Thank you for reiterating this point. We have now redone our quality assessment utilizing the 

Consensus Health Economic Criteria (CHEC) Check-list. This is a commonly utilized quality 

assessment tool which covers twenty-four recommended items (e.g. title, choice of health outcomes, 

measurement of effectiveness). A point is allocated if the study included that item. The studies were 

then deemed high quality if they score >20 points, average quality if 17-20, and poor quality if <11. 

The resulting findings for quality were similar to that which were seen through the previously utilized 

check-list.  

 

4) There is still no sufficient discussion on how including benefits to newborns might affect cost-

effectiveness results  

 

We have now included more results clarifying the ICER of newborns and the ICERs of mothers (page 

6, paragraph 1). Within the limited evidence (1 paper only), newborn screening appears to be good 

value for money for the newborn specifically although not when both mother and newborn are 

screened.  

 

5) The discussion is too general. I would like to see a more concise discussion on main drivers for CE 

results- just saying there are multiple will not help decision makers choosing an appropriate model, 

like the authors claim.  

 

We have updated the discussion to elaborate on the affect of the main cost driver of these economic 

evaluations on page 8/9. Our hope is that this paper will general overview of the cost-effectiveness of 

screening programs for HCV. This should point decision-makers towards targeted screening 

programs that may be more cost-effective. Any evidence will still require contextualization but we now 

draw significant attention to the three main drivers of resulting value for money (prevalence, 

acceptance of screening, and acceptance of treatment). 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Claudia Geue 
University of Glasgow  
Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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